ANIMALS AND BIRDS-

NOTICES MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 6 OF THE DOG ORDINANCE, 1913, ESTABLISH-ING DOG DISTRICTS.

Particulars of these notices are set out in the Table below and the notices are printed immediately after the Table.

TABLE.

Date on which notice made.	Date on which published in Papua Govt. Gaz.	Dog District.	Page on which printed.
17.12.1914	6.1,1915	Port Moresby	108
17.12.1914	6.1.1915	Samarai	109
20.3.1937	7.4.1937	Daru	109

TEXT OF NOTICES.

[Notice dated 17th December, 1914, and published in Papua Govt. Gaz. of 6th January, 1915.]

Government Secretary's Department, Port Moresby, 17th December, 1914.

It is hereby notified, for general information, that His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor has established the township or town of Port Moresby as a Dog District under the provisions of the *Dog Ordinance*, 1913.

For the purposes of the said Ordinance the boundaries of the said township or town shall be:---

All that piece of land that is bounded by the waters of the sea and by the following line, that is to say— Beginning at the point on the sea shore of Ela Beach that would be met by a prolongation of the Eastern boundary of the road called Lawes Street; thence by such boundary Northwards to the most Southwestern point of the surveyed allotments of Granville East; thence by a line following the back or inland boundaries of the said allotments to the most North-eastern point; thence by a straight line following the most Northern boundary of such allotments and prolonged to the sea shore of Port Moresby harbour.

H. W. CHAMPION, Acting Government Secretary.

[Notice dated 17th December, 1914, and published in Papua Govt. Gaz. of 6th January, 1915.]

Government Secretary's Department, Port Moresby, 17th December, 1914.

It is hereby notified, for general information, that His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor has established the town of Samarai, in the Eastern Division, as a Dog District under the provisions of the *Dog Ordinance*, 1913.

- For the purposes of the said Ordinance the boundaries of the said town shall be the same as the boundaries of the island of Samarai.

H. W. CHAMPION,

Acting Government Secretary.

[Notice dated 20th March, 1937, and published in Papua Govt. Gaz. of 7th April, 1937.]

Dept. of the Government Secretary, Port Moresby, 20th March, 1937.

It is hereby notified, for general information, that His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor has established the town of Daru, in the Western Division, as a Dog District under the provisions of the *Dog Ordinance*, 1913.

For the purposes of the said Ordinance the boundaries of the said town shall be the same as the boundaries of the island of Daru.

H. W. CHAMPION,

Government Secretary.

ANIMALS AND BIRDS-